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 Near term cost headwinds to keep margins under  check  
 

 

Est Change No Change 

TP Change Upward 

Rating Change No Change 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters  VOLT.BO 

Bloomberg VOLT IN Equity 

Market Cap (Rsbn / US$bn) 449.8 / 5.4 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 1,502 / 745 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs / US$) 2,744.9 / 32.9 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr (8.9) / 62.2 / 66.0 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr (3.4) / (2.2) / 17.7 

 

Shareholding  2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 

Promoters 30.3 30.3 30.3 

DIIs 36.0 37.2 40.6 

FIIs 17.8 17.2 14.7 

Others 15.8 15.3 14.4 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 94,988 1,24,812 1,43,410 1,66,200 

Growth YoY (%) 19.7 31.4 14.9 15.9 

Gross Margin (%) 22.3 21.4 22.2 23.2 

EBITDA 5,723 4,746 9,752 13,022 

EBITDA Margin (%) 6.0 3.8 6.8 7.8 

Adj. PAT 3,788 2,520 7,219 9,955 

Adj. PAT Margin (%) 4.0 2.0 5.0 6.0 

Adj. PAT YoY Growth 
(%) 

(24.9) (33.5) 186.5 37.9 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 11.5 7.6 21.8 30.1 

ROCE (%) 8.9 6.7 14.1 18.1 

ROCE (Post-Tax) (%) 5.3 4.2 10.5 13.6 

ROE (%) 2.5 4.5 12.5 16.2 

P/E 118.7 178.4 62.3 45.2 

EV/EBITDA 78.4 94.4 46.5 34.7 

P/B 8.2 7.7 7.8 6.9 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional 
Equities Research 

 

Key Links – 4QFY24 Results 

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the document. 

 Key Points 

 We hosted Mr. Pradeep Bakshi – MD & CEO, Mr. Jitender Verma – CFO, and 

Mr. Nikhil Chandarana – Head, Corporate Finance for the NBIE conference. 

Their commentary was quite bullish on the RAC space.  

 RAC volume for May grew by 100% YoY. For FY25, the management expects 

to clock in ~2.5mn units, and installed RAC capacity is expected to move up 

to 3.5mn by FY26-end. 

 The Chennai plant is expected to start operations in early 1HFY25. The 

management expects full cost absorption of the Chennai plant owing to the 

large scale of operations + logistic cost savings due to shipment to South 

India from the Chennai plant. 

 Long term vision of Voltas is to become a one-stop solution for all consumer 

durable products. 

 A write back in the EMPS provisioning done for the projects in Qatar could be 

a possibility in the medium term (1-2 years’ timeframe). 

 We maintain ACCUMULATE with a revised SOTP-based TP of Rs1,340 

valuing it at 45x on FY26E EPS. While volumes are expected to be strong in 

the near term, the rise in costs of raw material + sea freight charges + ocean 

containers are expected to keep margins under check. 

Increasing scale of operations to bring in margin expansion: The 

management highlighted that April & May’24 had been phenomenal in terms of 

RAC sales (albeit on a lower base). While FY24 RAC volumes came in at 2mn 

units, FY25 could see volumes moving up to ~2.5mn units. The company is also 

expanding its Chennai capacity by 1mn, and the total capacity is expected to be 

~3.5mn units by FY26-end. Furthermore, logistics cost benefits + high scale of 

operations are expected to lead to absorption of the commissioning cost in FY25 

itself. In terms of pricing, while April month saw discounting, May has been stable 

and a commodity pass-through price hike has been taken.  In terms of UCP 

margins, further upside will be driven by the scale and not as much through pricing 

advantage. The management believes that there will be pricing pressure in the 

industry because of competition, and the fact that all additional RAC capacities 

put up in the last one year will need to be utilised to reduce cost impact on P&L. 

As per the management, modern trade generates lower margins than general 

trade. Industry wide, e-commerce contributes ~7%, and modern trade ~25%-

30%. For Voltas, e-commerce contributes ~8%-10% and modern trade ~15%. 

EMPS: Domestic faring better than international; Write-backs expected in 

the mid-term: While Voltas is present in almost all GCC countries (~20-30 

projects running), stressed projects are coming out only from Qatar. The company 

is not taking up any new projects in Qatar, but is only focusing on completing the 

existing ones (most of them completed). The management commented that it has 

mostly done with all the provisioning, and within 1-2 years’ timeframe, the 

probability of rolling back those provisions is high. In terms of the domestic 

business, the pace of order booking, execution and profit booking remains 

healthy.  
 

 

CMP: Rs1,359 | Target Price (TP): Rs1,340 | Downside: 1.4% June 05, 2024 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/8c30b895-987f-4e23-b22b-30d6430c7ae3.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/8c30b895-987f-4e23-b22b-30d6430c7ae3.pdf
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 Exhibit 1: Change In Our Estimates 

Description FY25E FY26E 

(Rsmn) Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Net Sales 1,41,478 1,43,410 1.4 1,63,168 1,66,200 1.9 

EBITDA 9,586 9,752 1.7 12,758 13,022 2.1 

EBITDA Margin (%) 6.8 6.8 0 bps 7.8 7.8 3 bps 

Adj. PAT 7,095 7,219 1.7 9,758 9,955 2.0 

Adj. EPS 21.4 21.8 2.0 29.5 30.1 2.0 

 Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

 

 

Exhibit 2: One-year Rolling Forward P/E Chart 

 

  

 Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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 Financials 

 Exhibit 3: Income Statement  

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 79,345 94,988 1,24,812 1,43,410 1,66,200 

% Growth 5.0 19.7 31.4 14.9 15.9 

Rm Costs 58,967 73,782 98,140 1,11,573 1,27,642 

Gross Profit 20,378 21,206 26,672 31,837 38,558 

Gross Margin (%) 25.7 22.3 21.4 22.2 23.2 

Staff Cost 6,176 6,672 7,788 9,322 10,803 

Other Expenses 7,386 8,810 14,138 12,763 14,734 

EBITDA 6,816 5,723 4,746 9,752 13,022 

% Growth 6.3 (16.0) (17.1) 105.5 33.5 

EBITDA Margin (%) 8.6 6.0 3.8 6.8 7.8 

Other Income 1,892 1,685 2,533 2,000 2,000 

Interest 259 296 559 543 521 

Depreciation 373 396 476 595 701 

Profit Before Tax 8,076 6,716 6,244 10,613 13,799 

Tax 1,913 1,709 2,377 2,671 3,473 

Reported Net Profit 5,041 1,350 2,520 7,219 9,955 

Adj. Net Profit 5,041 3,788 2,520 7,219 9,955 

Adj. Pat Margin 6.4 4.0 2.0 5.0 6.0 

Adj. Eps (Rs) 15.2 11.5 7.6 21.8 30.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 5: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Share Capital 331 331 331 331 331 

Reserves 54,665 54,190 57,874 57,297 64,937 

Net Worth 54,996 54,521 58,205 57,628 65,268 

Minority Interest 381 417 337 337 337 

Total Loans 3,432 6,160 7,133 6,453 5,953 

Liabilities 58,808 61,097 65,675 64,418 71,558 

Net Block 2,509 3,968 4,249 9,429 11,028 

Cwip 593 983 3,675 800 800 

Goodwill  795 785 779 779 779 

Long-Term Investments 36,687 31,581 35,532 37,732 39,932 

Inventories 16,614 15,920 21,354 21,546 24,577 

Debtors 21,097 21,919 25,328 29,027 33,506 

Cash 5,717 7,084 8,523 2,493 3,100 

Other Current Assets 13,012 20,197 20,505 23,536 27,168 

Total Current Assets 56,440 65,119 75,709 76,602 88,351 

Creditors 29,421 30,126 38,557 45,965 52,431 

Other Current Liabilities 9,111 11,514 15,536 14,783 16,725 

Total Current Liabilities 38,532 41,640 54,093 60,748 69,156 

Net Current Assets 17,908 23,479 21,616 15,854 19,195 

Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 317 303 -176 -176 -176 

Total Assets 58,808 61,097 65,675 64,418 71,558 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 Exhibit 4: Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

EBIT 6,443 5,327 4,270 9,157 12,320 

(Inc)/Dec in Working Capital 1,131 (4,203) 3,302 (268) (2,734) 

Cash Flow from Operations 7,574 1,124 7,572 8,888 9,587 

Other Income 1,892 1,685 2,533 2,000 2,000 

Depreciation 373 396 476 595 701 

Tax Paid (-) (1,913) (1,709) (2,377) (2,671) (3,473) 

Net Cash from Operations 6,803 277 6,857 8,089 8,444 

Capital Expenditure (-) (870) (2,245) (3,450) (2,900) (2,300) 

Net Cash after Capex 5,934 (1,968) 3,407 5,189 6,144 

Interest Paid (-) (259) (296) (559) (543) (521) 

Dividends Paid (-) (1,819) (2,646) (1,819) (2,150) (2,316) 

Inc./(Dec.)  in Total Borrowings 826 2,728 973 (680) (500) 

(Inc.)/Dec. in Investments (5,667) 5,107 (3,951) (2,200) (2,200) 

Cash from Financial 
Activities 

(6,900) 4,928 (5,436) (5,574) (5,537) 

Others 2,082 (1,603) 3,462 (5,646) 0 

Opening Cash 4,588 5,717 7,084 8,523 2,493 

Closing Cash 5,717 7,084 8,523 2,493 3,100 

Change in Cash 1,129 1,367 1,439 (6,030) 607 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 6: Key Ratios 

Y/E March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Per Share (Rs)      

Adjusted EPS 15.2 11.5 7.6 21.8 30.1 

Book Value 166.3 164.8 176.0 174.2 197.3 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 89.2 118.7 178.4 62.3 45.2 

P/BV 8.2 8.2 7.7 7.8 6.9 

EV/EBITDA 65.6 78.4 94.4 46.5 34.7 

EV/Sales 5.6 4.7 3.6 3.2 2.7 

Return Ratio (%)      

RoCE 11.5 8.9 6.7 14.1 18.1 

RoCE (Post-Tax) 8.8 5.3 4.2 10.5 13.6 

RoE 9.6 2.5 4.5 12.5 16.2 

RoIC 38.2 27.4 19.4 40.0 46.7 

Profitability Ratio (%)      

EBITDA Margin 8.6 6.0 3.8 6.8 7.8 

EBIT Margin 8.1 5.6 3.4 6.4 7.4 

PAT Margin 6.4 4.0 2.0 5.0 6.0 

Turnover Ratio      

Total Asset Turnover Ratio (x) 1.4 1.6 2.0 2.2 2.4 

Debtor Days 90 83 83 79 79 

Inventory Days 91 80 78 75 75 

Creditors Days 167 147 158 160 160 

Solvency Ratio (x)      

Net Debt-Equity (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.1 0.0 

Debt-Equity 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.09 

Interest Coverage 24.9 18.0 7.6 16.8 23.6 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating Track 
272 

 

Date Rating Market Price (Rs) Target Price (Rs) 

23October 2013 Buy 85 108 

7 November 2013 Buy 91 108 

13 November 2013 Buy 88 108 

26 November 2013 Buy 93 108 

5 February 2014 Buy 108 140 

5 June 2014 Hold 205 223 

10 July 2014 Accumulate 200 223 

18 August 2014 Accumulate 221 253 

9 October 2014 Accumulate 238 253 

18 November 2014 Buy 279 326 

9 January 2015 Buy 244 326 

16 February 2015 Buy 256 322 

15 April 2015 Buy 303 322 

26 May 2015 Accumulate 325 343 

8 July 2015 Accumulate 319 343 

17 August 2015 Accumulate 315 320 

12 October 2015 Accumulate 277 320 

10 November 2015 Accumulate 276 309 

8 January 2016 Accumulate 297 309 

16 February 2016 Buy 238 301 

12 April 2016 Buy 278 301 

20 May 2016 Accumulate 323 322 

16 June 2016 Accumulate 325 322 

12 July 2016 Accumulate 318 322 

4 August 2016 Accumulate 344 354 

13 October 2016 Accumulate 380 354 

21 November 2016 Accumulate 293 325 

23 December 2016 Accumulate 309 325 

10 January 2017 Accumulate 344 325 

14 February 2017 Accumulate 338 361 

17 February 2017 Accumulate 345 365 

7 April 2017 Accumulate 410 365 

26 May 2017 Accumulate 475 495 

6 July 2017 Accumulate 470 495 

7 August 2017 Accumulate 540 525 

9 October 2017 Accumulate 520 525 

9 January 2018 Accumulate 648 610 

12 February 2018 Accumulate 593 635 

6 April 2018 Accumulate 631 635 

18 May 2018 Accumulate 583 600 

10 July 2018 Accumulate 534 600 

13 August 2018 Accumulate 620 650 

9 October 2018 Accumulate 484 650 

9 November 2018 Buy 515 620 

9 January 2019 Buy 536 620 

18 February 2019 Buy 521 625 

9 April 2019 Accumulate 609 632 

13 May 2019 Accumulate 574 615 

20 June 2019 Accumulate 608 615 

9 July 2019 Accumulate 597 615 

9 August 2019 Accumulate 598 625 

19 September 2019 Accumulate 630 625 

23 September 2019 Accumulate 669 680 

7 October 2019 Accumulate 664 680 
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7 November 2019 Accumulate 667 690 

9 January 2020 Accumulate 684 690 

11 February 2020 Accumulate 681 715 

26 March 2020 Buy 487 680 

9 April 2020 Buy 509 680 

2 June 2020 Buy 539 620 

9 July 2020 Buy 561 620 

18 August 2020 Buy 629 740 

9 October 2020 Buy 690 740 

10 November 2020 Accumulate 791 835 

7 January 2021 Accumulate 868 925 

15 February 2021 Accumulate 1,060 1,075 

9 April 2021 Accumulate 1,006 1,075 

15 May 2021 Accumulate 1,000 980 

09 August 2021 Accumulate 1,025 1,020 

26 September 2021 Accumulate 1,228 1,220 

01 November 2021 Accumulate 1,246 1,300 

14 February 2022 Accumulate 1,170 1,300 

21 February 2022 Accumulate 1,253 1,410 

10 March 2022 Buy 1,179 1,350 

10 May 2022 Buy 1,042 1,210 

13 June 2022 Buy 981 1,210 

05 August 2022 Buy 1,000 1,155 

19 September 2022 Buy 955 1,110 

3 November 2022 Buy 909 1,045 

6 December 2022 Buy 858 1,045 

10 February 2023 Buy 850 980 

22 March 2023 Buy 851 990 

27 April 2023 Accumulate 808 820 

08 June 2023 Accumulate 806 820 

13 August 2023 Accumulate 830 860 

20 October 2023 Accumulate 819 880 

30 December 2023 Accumulate 978 985 

31 January 2024 Accumulate 1,093 1,095 

08 May 2024 Accumulate 1,319 1,265 

05 June 2024 Accumulate 1,359 1,340 
 

 Coverage was transferred to Natasha Jain with effect from 1st July 2023 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. 
NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. 
INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited 
in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at 
times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / 
dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject 
company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication 
of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial 
ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any 
compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. 
Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged 
in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Natasha Jain, research analyst, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report 
accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified 
that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report 
and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is 
not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in 
or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a 
state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL 
or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks 
inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the 
value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL 
accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation 
to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors." 

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
 

Team Details:  
      

Name  Email Id Direct Line 

Rahul Arora              CEO rahul.arora@nirmalbang.com - 

    

Krishnan Sambamoorthy Head of Research  krishnan.s@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8210 

    

Dealing    

Ravi Jagtiani Dealing Desk   ravi.jagtiani@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8230, +91 22 6636 8833 

    

Michael Pillai        Dealing Desk   michael.pillai@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8102/8103, +91 22 6636 8830 

    
 

Nirmal Bang Equities Pvt. Ltd. 

Correspondence Address 

B-2, 301/302, Marathon Innova, 

Nr. Peninsula Corporate Park,  

Lower Parel (W), Mumbai-400013. 

Board No. : 91 22 6273 8000/1; Fax. : 022 6273 8010 

 

http://www.nirmalbang.com/

